Standard, the Group combined “notes receivable” and “accounts receivable” to from a new account “notes receivable
and account receivables”, combined “dividends receivable” and “interests receivable” to a new account “other
receivables”, include “fixed assets pending for disposal” in the account “fixed assets”, combined “notes payable”
and “accounts payable” to a new account “notes payable and accounts payable”, and separately present “research
and development expenses” from the account “general and administrative expenses”, separately present “interest
expense” and “interest income” from the account “financial expenses” in the income statement. The Group has
retrospectively adjusted the comparative financial statements. The above changes in accounting policies has had
no impact on the consolidated and the Company’s net profit and shareholders’ equity. The main impact of the
retrospective adjustments on the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2017 which resulted
from the changes in the accounting policies is as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet

Before changes
in accounting policies

31 December 2017 Reclassification

After changes in
accounting policies

1 January 2018

Assets
Notes receivable 175,462,684.29 (175,462,684.29) –
Accounts receivable 1,026,421,198.51 (1,026,421,198.51) –
Notes receivable and accounts

receivable – 1,201,883,882.80 1,201,883,882.80
Dividends receivable 87,229,387.64 (87,229,387.64) –
Interests receivable 43,642,176.75 (43,642,176.75) –
Other receivables 475,402,690.71 130,871,564.39 606,274,255.10
Fixed assets pending for disposal 3,680,222.04 (3,680,222.04) –
Fixed assets 16,857,245,435.83 3,680,222.04 16,860,925,657.87

Liabilities
Accounts payable 380,389,360.83 (380,389,360.83) –
Notes payable and accounts payable – 380,389,360.83 380,389,360.83

Consolidated income statement

Before changes in
accounting policies

2017.1–6 Reclassification

After changes in
accounting policies

2017.1–6
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Profits
General and administrative expenses 298,075,478.70 (6,016,359.68) 292,059,119.02
Research and development expenses – 6,016,359.68 6,016,359.68

Dalian Port (PDA) Company Limited  |  Interim Report 201866

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
30 June 2018
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

IV. Taxation

1. Major tax items and rates

Value added tax – Before 1 May 2018, output VAT is calculated respectively at 6%, 17% 11%,
5%, 6% and 11% on the port handling services, sales of goods, entrusted
loans, construction services, leasing services, labor dispatching and steam,
water and gas supply services and is levied after deducting deductible input
VAT for the current period. The aforesaid tax rate is changed in 6%, 16%, 6%,

[…]

Shareholders
Increase/(decrease)

30 June 2018 (unaudited)

RMB 50 (10,198,753.00) (10,198,753.00)
RMB (50) 10,198,753.00 10,198,753.00

31 December 2017

RMB 50 (11,585,811.91) (11,585,811.91)
RMB (50) 11,585,811.91 11,585,811.91

 Exchange rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the exchange rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s foreign currency bank deposits.
The table below is a sensitivity analysis of exchange rate risk. It reflects the impact on net profit or loss and other
comprehensive income net of tax when a reasonably possible change in exchange rate of HK$ and US$ occurred,
with all other variables held constant.

Dalian Port (PDA) Company Limited  |  Interim Report 2018146

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
30 June 2018
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

VIII. Risks associated with financial instruments (continued)

2. Risks Arising from Financial Instruments (continued)

 Market risk (continued)

 Exchange rate risk (continued)

30 June 2018 (unaudited)

Increase/
(decrease) in

basis point

Increase/
(decrease) net

profit/loss

Increase/
(decrease)

in other
comprehensive

income,
net of tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in total
shareholders’

equity

RMB strengthens against USD (1%) (28,747,954.98) (2,153,254.80) (30,901,209.78)
RMB strengthens against HKD (1%) (279,943.13) (230,620.75) (510,563.88)
RMB strengthens against JPY (1%) (27,391.46) – (27,391.46)

RMB weakens against USD 1% 28,747,954.98 2,153,254.80 30,901,209.78
RMB weakens against HKD 1% 279,943.13 230,620.75 510,563.88
RMB weakens against JPY 1% 27,391.46 – 27,391.46

31 December 2017

Increase/
(decrease) in

basis point

Increase/
(decrease) net

profit/loss

Increase/
(decrease)

in other
comprehensive

income,
net of tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in total
shareholders’

equity

RMB strengthens against USD (1%) (25,306,905.76) – (25,306,905.76)
RMB strengthens against HKD (1%) 888.15 (4,363,931.09) (4,363,042.94)

RMB weakens against USD 1% 25,306,905.76 – 25,306,905.76
RMB weakens against HKD 1% (888.15) 4,363,931.09 4,363,042.94

Dalian Port (PDA) Company Limited  |  Interim Report 2018 147

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
30 June 2018

(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

VIII. Risks associated with financial instruments (continued)

2. Risks Arising from Financial Instruments (continued)

 Market risk (continued)

 Equity investment price risk

Equity investment price risk is the risk that the fair values of equity securities decrease as a result of changes in the
levels of share indices and the values of individual securities. As at 30 June 2018, the Group was exposed to equity
investment price risk arising from individual equity investments classified as equity investments held for trading (Note